

1 **Jon B. Eisenberg, California Bar No. 88278** (jon@eandhlaw.com)
 2 **William N. Hancock, California Bar No. 104501** (bill@eandhlaw.com)
 3 **Eisenberg & Hancock LLP**
 1970 Broadway, Suite 1200 • Oakland, CA 94612
 4 510.452.2581 – Fax 510.452.3277

5 **Steven Goldberg, Oregon Bar No. 75134** (steven@stevengoldberglaw.com)
 River Park Center, Suite 300 • 205 SE Spokane St. • Portland, OR 97202
 6 503.445-4622 – Fax 503.238.7501

7 **Thomas H. Nelson, Oregon Bar No. 78315** (nelson@thnelson.com)
 P.O. Box 1211, 24525 E. Welches Road • Welches, OR 97067
 8 503.622.3123 - Fax: 503.622.1438

9 **Zaha S. Hassan, California Bar No. 184696** (zahahassan@comcast.net)
 P.O. Box 1168 • Lake Oswego, OR 97034
 10 360.213.9737 - Fax 866.399.5575

11 **J. Ashlee Albies, Oregon Bar No. 05184** (ashlee@sstcr.com)
Stenson, Schumann, Tewksbury, Creighton and Rose, PC
 815 S.W. Second Ave., Suite 500 • Portland, OR 97204
 12 503.221.1792 – Fax 503.223.1516

13 **Lisa R. Jaskol, California Bar No. 138769** (ljaskol@earthlink.net)
 610 S. Ardmore Ave. • Los Angeles, CA 90005
 14 213.385.2977 – Fax 213.385.9089

15 **Attorneys for Plaintiffs Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc., Wendell Belew and Asim**
Ghafoor

16 **IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

17 **IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY**) MDL Docket No. 06-1791-VRW
 18 **AGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS**)
 19 **RECORDS LITIGATION**)

20 **AL - H A R A M A I N I S L A M I C**) Docket No. C07-CV-0109-VRW
FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,)

21 Plaintiffs,)
 22 vs.) **EXHIBIT NO. 1 TO NOTICE OF**
SUBMISSION TO UNITED STATES
 23 **BARACK H. OBAMA, President of the**) **SUPREME COURT**
United States, et al.,)

24 Defendants.) Chief Judge Vaughn R. Walker
 25)

26
 27 **EXHIBIT NO. 1 TO NOTICE OF SUBMISSION TO UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**
 28 **MDL DOCKET NO. 06-1791-VRW; DOCKET NO. C07-CV-0109-VRW**

Nos. 09-1298, 09-1302

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

THE BOEING COMPANY, SUCCESSOR TO
MCDONNELL DOUGLAS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC
FOUNDATION, INC., WENDELL BELEW,
ASIM GHAFOOR, AND ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

CINDY A. COHN

LEE TIEN

KURT OPSAHL

KEVIN S. BANKSTON

JAMES S. TYRE

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE STATE- SECRETS PRIVILEGE HAS A CON- STITUTIONAL BASIS	5
II. THE STATE-SECRETS PRIVILEGE IS A COMMON-LAW EVIDENTIARY RULE OF NONCONSTITUTIONAL PROVE- NANCE	8
A. The State-Secrets Privilege is an Evi- dentiary Rule Rooted in the Common Law of England and Scotland	8
B. The Majority View Among the Lower Federal Courts is that the State- Secrets Privilege is a Judge-Made Evidentiary Rule Without Foundation in the Constitution	13
C. The Confluence of the State-Secrets Privilege and Article II Duties Does Not Give the Privilege a Consti- tutional Provenance	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 18
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Beatson v. Skene</i> , 5 Hurlst. & N. 838 (1860)	9
<i>Doe v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 576 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	19
<i>Duncan v. Cammel, Laird and Co., Ltd.</i> , [1942] A.C. 624 (1942).....	9, 10
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	6
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunica- tions Records Litigation</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	2
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunica- tions Records Litigation</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	2, 3, 15, 18, 19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11, 13
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 567 F.3d 1340 (2009).....	5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5, 12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 270 (1996).....	5
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	2
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S.Ct. 599 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>Monarch Assur. P.L.C. v. U.S.</i> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Rex v. Watson</i> , 171 Eng. Rep. 591 (K.B. 1817).....	8
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	6
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	12
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875).....	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	7
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 5, cl. 3.....	20
U.S. CONST., amend. V.....	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. App. 3.....	15
50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1810	2
50 U.S.C. §§ 1806(f).....	15
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 24(1)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 24(2)	6
OTHER MATERIALS	
Robert M. Chesney, <i>State Secrets and the Limits of National Security Litigation</i> , 75 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1249 (2007).....	8, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7075, 7082.....	15
S. Rep. 93-1277 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051, 7058.....	15
William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, <i>State Secrets and Executive Power</i> , 120 POL. SCI. Q. 85 (2005).....	8, 9
